

Nos. 11-999, 11-1006, 11-1007

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*,

STATE OF ALABAMA, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*,

SOUTHEASTERN FEDERAL POWER CUSTOMERS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*,

ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
FOR THE GEORGIA RESPONDENTS**

SAMUEL S. OLENS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF GEORGIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S
OFFICE
40 Capitol Square, S.W.
Atlanta, GA 30334
(404) 656-3383

*Counsel for the State of
Georgia*

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
DANIEL J. AGUILAR*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

*Counsel for the State of
Georgia, Atlanta Regional
Commission, City of Atlanta,
Fulton County, DeKalb
County, Cobb County-Marietta
Water Authority, and City of
Gainesville*

* Admitted to practice only in New York

BRUCE P. BROWN
R. TODD SILLIMAN
JOHN C. ALLEN
MCKENNA LONG
& ALDRIDGE, LLP
303 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 527-4000

*Counsel for the
State of Georgia*

WILLIAM M. DROZE
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
40 Capitol Square, S.W.
Atlanta, GA 30334
(404) 656-3383

*Counsel for Gwinnett
County*

PATRICIA T. BARMAYER
LEWIS B. JONES
JOHN L. FORTUNA
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-4600

*Counsel for Atlanta
Regional Commission,
City of Atlanta, Fulton
County, DeKalb County,
Cobb County-Marietta
Water Authority, and
City of Gainesville*

CLYDE Y. MORRIS
CLYDE Y. MORRIS, LLC
2375 Whippoorwill Lane
Gainesville, GA 30501
(404) 403-4625

*Counsel for Lake Lanier
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History	8
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE PETITIONS PRESENT NO ISSUE CONCERNING THE RIVER AND HARBOR ACT OF 1946 THAT WARRANTS CERTIORARI REVIEW	14
A. The Eleventh Circuit Faithfully Applied <i>Chevron</i> To The RHA.....	14
B. Post-Enactment “Legislative History” Does Not Undermine The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision	20
II. THE PETITIONS PRESENT NO ISSUE CONCERNING THE WATER SUPPLY ACT THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	22
A. The WSA Is A Source Of Supplemental Authority, Not An Independent Limit On The Corps’ Ability To Provide Water	23
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Construction Of The WSA Is Consistent With The D.C. Circuit’s Decision in <i>Geran</i>	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. There Is No Need For This Court To Construe The WSA At This Time	28
III. THE PETITIONS PRESENT NO QUESTION OF JURISDICTION THAT WARRANTS REVIEW	30
IV. OTHER FACTORS DO NOT WARRANT RE- VIEW	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14, 15
<i>City of Ukiah v. FERC</i> , 729 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	29
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982)	32
<i>Creppel v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 670 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	19
<i>Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)	20
<i>Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> , 81 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983)	33
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 1126 (10th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	20
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	20
<i>Missouri v. Andrews</i> , 787 F.2d 270 (8th Cir. 1986)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Save Our Invaluable Land (SOIL), Inc. v. Needham</i> , 542 F.2d 539 (10th Cir. 1976)	28
<i>Southeastern Federal Power Customers, Inc. v. Geren</i> , 514 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2008)....	10, 23, 26, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Chapman v. FPC</i> , 345 U.S. 153 (1953)	15, 19, 21

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Southeastern Federal Power Customers, Inc. v. Geren</i> , Nos. 06-5080, 06-5081 (D.C. Cir.).....	27
---	----

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C.	
§ 553.....	30
§ 554.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1251	33
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C.	
§§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	33
Water Supply Act of 1958, 43 U.S.C. § 390b	<i>passim</i>
River and Harbor Act of 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-525, 60 Stat. 634	2, 6
Apalachicola-Chattahoochee-Flint River Basin Compact, Pub. L. No. 105-104, 111 Stat. 2219 (1997)	9
33 C.F.R. § 222.5	6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Doc. No. 80-300 (1947)	4, 5
-----------------------------------	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Civil Functions, Dep't of the Army Appropriations for 1952: Hearings Before the Subcomm. of the House Committee on Appropriations, 82d Cong. (1951)</i>	22
<i>Rivers and Harbors Bill: Hearings on H.R. 6407 Before the House Committee on Rivers and Harbors, 79th Cong. (1947)</i>	6, 22
